Q&A’s
Tech Prep Request for Applications
Q & A’s are being developed as part of the Request for Applications (RFA) for Tech Prep Program Allocations in order to make this document as comprehensive as possible. This document will be updated as new questions come in and distributed to the Tech Prep project directors via e-mail and placed on the Chancellor’s Office website with the RFA.
Question 1:
I see that it says that up to $10,000 of the funds may be used by the community college related to expenses of implementing California Partnership for Achieving Student Success (Cal-PASS).  May I correctly presume that these funds are for the consortium as a whole, or are they truly limited only to the community college?
Answer 1:
The RFA document under One-Year Transition Application 5-e states the following:  In the first year (2008-2009) of implementation up to $10,000 per community college within a consortium can be allocated for Cal-PASS implementation.

The expectation is that the majority of any funds allocated to this process will be expenditures in assisting partners for extracting and reporting the necessary data within the system and/or buying compatible reporting software.

This statement means any of the secondary or postsecondary partners in your consortium that are having problems extracting the data and/or need compatible software.  It was not the intent of this statement to limit the expenditure of these funds to use by community colleges exclusively.

Question 2:
In Appendix B under determining allowable cost is states, “The Tech Prep program in general is about building the following systems:  …Articulation (2+2+2 linked through credit transfer agreements);…”  Does this mean that we must complete 2+2+2 articulation in order meet the definition of articulation?

Answer 2:
No, the Tech Prep 2+2+2 refers to the whole continuum of allowable uses of the funding.  Tech Prep requires that each program has a minimum of two years secondary and two years of postsecondary carried out under an articulation agreement.  Additional authorized activities section of Title II provides that each Tech Prep program may – (3) establish articulation agreements with institutions of higher education, labor organizations, or businesses located inside or outside the State and served by the consortium.  For the definition of articulation check 3. Definitions of the Act, or in Appendix B.

Question 3:
In response to questions and concerns about the Tech Prep permissive activities that utilize work-based and worksite learning experiences where appropriate and available and/or worksite learning experiences in conjunction with business and all aspects of an industry and the ability to pay for student transportation, the Chancellor’s Office has determined the following.
Answer 3:
The Chancellor’s Office will make allowable with pre-approval by your project monitor transportation expenses for students using the following criteria.  A work-based learning experience will mean a Tech-Prep pathway that you have developed for students is now at the point of implementation to use a workplace as a site for student learning. This experience has been structured to link learning in the workplace to students’ secondary and/or postsecondary learning experiences and has formal instructional plans that directly relate to the student’s worksite learning activities.


NOTE:  The cost of this activity must be reasonable (it is the anticipation of the Chancellor’s Office that this will be a very small percentage of the grant budget); any food provided to students must be an in-kind expense (Tech Prep funds cannot be used to pay for food for students and/or parents); and no memorabilia can be paid out of Tech Prep funds as part of the trip (t-shirts, pens, buttons, etc.)  This special allowance is not for standard field trips, career fairs and/or college fairs.

 
In order to be approved for this expense it must be clearly listed on the budget detail sheet and a justification must be placed after the budget detail sheet that explains how the above criteria has been met.
Question 4:
A concern was expressed about meeting the requirement for a copy of the minutes from the Spring 2008 Consortium Advisory Committee Meeting showing the required partners have approved the five-year plan and one-year application.  The grantee stated that all meetings held in the Spring would discuss and plan for the five-year plan and one-year application and it would be very close to the deadline date for submittal when these plans where fully developed and in final format.  Consequently another meeting to actually approve the final application would not be possible.
Answer 4:
The Chancellor’s Office suggested that the minutes from the planning meetings include the discussion of the five-year plan and one-year application and reflect that all members agreed to an addendum to the minutes at a later date when the full application could be sent to the Advisory Committee and an e-mail vote be solicited for final approval.  The results of this vote would then be added to the minutes.
Question 5:
On the Intent-to-Participate form what does the Chancellor’s Office consider a business intermediary?
Answer 5:
Business Intermediaries are non-profit organizations (Chamber of Commerce, Rotary, etc.).
Question 6:
Is there a minimum of secondary partners that need to be involved with Cal-PASS?

Answer 6:
The minimum definition of a Tech Prep Consortium is one secondary, one community college and one business partner. (NOTE:  As most Consortia have been receiving Tech Prep funding for 16 years, many partnerships have exceeded the minimum definition.)  Under The California State Plan for Career Technical Education 2008-2012, any secondary or postsecondary institution that wishes to be a part of your Consortium must agree to submit data to Cal-PASS on or before March 31, 2009.  The Cal-PASS data is collected at the district level; therefore it is unnecessary to solicit every high school in the district to join Cal-PASS.
Question 7:
A concern was voiced by a few Consortia that none of their partners (including the Community College) were currently members of Cal-PASS and were totally unfamiliar with what Cal-PASS offered.  Additionally a first conversation with these partners had resulted in questions as to why they should sign up and worry about submitting data for the minimum benefit that Tech Prep could provide them.  So basic question came up about how they could overcome these barriers.
Answer 7:
The Chancellor’s Office advises Consortia to educate their partners that Tech Prep is just the first of many funding sources that will require participation in Cal-PASS in order to receive funding.  The other two funding sources associated with Cal-PASS will be SB70 Career Technical Education and Perkins Title IC grants. We anticipate that all future federal and/or state CTE funding will require LEA participation in Cal-PASS.  Additionally technical assistance is being offered by Cal-PASS, your Consortia, and Tech Prep special projects to your local partner for extracting and reporting the necessary data within the system and/or buying compatible reporting software.  This help will be offered during 2008-2009.  However, if a partner waits a year or two, technical assistance/financial help may not be available.


Additionally Cal-PASS has agreed to give presentations those who request them –  focusing on all of the reasons to join Cal-PASS above and beyond federal/state reporting requirements, how to join, and the minimal cost (if any) to joining and reporting the data.


The California Community College Chancellor’s Office and California Department of Education (with the help of Cal-PASS) plan issue a joint letter with our expectations of Cal-PASS participation and a one-page attachment that contains pertinent talking points and distribute this document to appropriate secondary, postsecondary and Tech Prep project directors.

Question 8:
If a Consortia member signs up for Cal-PASS but needs more time than the March 31, 2009 to submit their data  due to (district changes in reporting system, need for new software etc.) will that be allowable.
Answer 8:
If a Consortium member signs the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) required by Cal-PASS but encounters a barrier to meeting the data submittal timeline, the Tech Prep Project Director needs to contact Robin Harrington to explain the situation (giving a deadline date by which they will meet the requirement).  Robin will determine if (1) a substantial barrier to reporting has occurred, and (2) the new date is reasonable.  Follow-up between Robin and Cal-PASS will make sure that this deadline date has been met.
Question 9:
Regarding, high school signatures on the Intent-to-Participate form - Does this need to be signed by the Assistant Superintendent?  What level of administrator needs to sign it?  Can it be signed by faculty members who participate in the consortium?
Answer 9:
It is expected that the highest level administrator in the required education partner categories (community college and secondary) will sign off on the intent-to participate-form.  If the partnership is with an individual high school the principal is the chief executive officer (CEO) whereas with a high school district or county office of education, the CEO is the Superintendent.  Any business partner has signatory rights.  Non-required partners such as teachers, counselors, non-profits, unions, etc. can be signed by whomever will be doing the work. .  If a teacher signed for a high school and/or high school district and then moved you have no partner.  On the other hand if a top-level administrator or principal signs and leaves, the teacher will have a document authorizing that he/she can do the work on behalf of the district.
Question 10:
We are members of Cal-PASS, but only one of our school districts is a member.  The Tech Prep RFA is requiring that the college and the high schools all be members.  Is there pressure on the high schools to join?  What if they don’t do it?
Answer 10:
To be exact the RFA is requiring that all high school districts that are in your consortium join.  The high school district has the ability to report the data for all the high schools within their district so Cal-PASS only signs up with the districts.  


If a high school district currently in your consortium chooses not to join Cal-PASS, this Local Educational Agency (LEA) cannot participate as an official member of your consortium and you cannot provide them any Title II Tech Prep funding.  Additionally this LEA has no voting rights in your partnership.  You could invite the LEA to attend events on the condition no cost is involved, but you cannot offer their instructors release time, nor provide them with lunch at a informational meetings (if Tech Prep was paying for that lunch), nor provide them with mini-grants, nor pay for professional development etc.   To encourage high schools to join, CDE and CCCCO have co-authored a letter to be sent to all Tech Prep directors and secondary schools outlining the requirements of participating in Cal-PASS.  This letter also contains an attachment that points out the benefits of signing up.  Cal-PASS has also been mandated in the Career Technical Education State Plan for Carl. D Perkins that we submit to the federal government.
Question 11:
Tech Prep 5 year work plan sheet – It is unclear how you want this to be completed.  There are no instructions.
Answer 11:
After assessing all the Tech Prep program components, the purposes and goals of the Act, and the consortium’s ability to provide evaluation and data collection; the consortium is should be ready to build yearly high-level goals for the next five years.  Using a Table format (See Appendix A – Tech Prep Five-Year Workplan) the consortium will outline the high-level goals for years one though five.  These high-level goals should be an obvious step after your self-assessment of the Tech Prep Act.

If you have access to the 1999 Five-Year Plan that was submitted, it used the exact same form and it might give you an idea of how it was completed.
Question 12:
At a Tech Prep meeting last week between articulation officers and Tech Prep coordinators we had a discussion about the definition of a Tech Prep student.  In the definition it describes “articulated through a credit mechanism” which I took to mean a mechanism by which a student actually receives credit on their college transcript for work completed through an articulated course.  However, some took it to mean that placement in a higher level class, but where no credit is earned on the college transcript, is a credit mechanism, i.e., the student is receiving “credit” or “recognition” for work completed through an articulated course.  Do you have an opinion on this?  I told the group I would ask the Chancellor’s Office for clarification.
Answer 12:
Our interpretation of “articulated through a credit mechanism” is actual college transcript credit for work completed through an articulated course.
Question 13:
In reviewing the Tech-Prep Grant RFA I noticed that it mentions Community Colleges’ Geographic Boundaries.  What is my boundary and does it mean that I can only partner with schools within that boundary?  And does the same rule apply to my Tech-Prep Consortium for the RFA?
Answer 13:
Geographic Boundaries within Tech Prep are those boundaries that you set when you linked to secondary and/or other colleges and made them a part of your consortium.  That would be your boundary for articulation.  I suspect that if we were to ask each consortium what high schools they are linked to and put them on a list we would find duplicates in some of the high schools that boarder community college districts.  As long as these high schools do not double-dip (take money from both fiscal agents to do the same work) this minimal crossover should make no difference one way or the other.

Question 14:
Rather than entering into articulation agreements, our programs of study are structured as follows are based on program alignment.  High schools host career academies in a number of pathways.  Students take a career focused elective paired w/ 1-2 core subject courses in both the 11th and 12th grade for high school credit. Students in the 12th grade also take 1-2 dual enrollment courses at CCSF for both college and high school credit.  CCSF courses are usually the first in the sequence that leads to degree or certificate completion.  Does this meet the definition of a program of study?
Answer 14:
Based on the information you provided, I believe that your career academy model meets the requirements of programs of study which are:


A program of study is defined as 2 years of secondary education and 2 years of postsecondary education including apprenticeship programs that:

· Integrate academic and career technical education instruction;

· Utilize work-based and worksite learning as appropriate and available;

· Provide technical preparation in a career field, including high skill, high wage, or high demand occupations;
· Build student competence in technical skills and core academic subjects (as appropriate) through applied, contextual and integrated instruction in a coherent sequence of courses; and

· Lead to technical skill proficiency, an industry-recognized credential, a certificate or degree in a specific career field.

This model also contains the components   for the development of Tech Prep Programs (with the exception of articulation agreements) for secondary and postsecondary education that:

· Meet academic standards developed by the state;

· Link secondary, postsecondary and if possible baccalaureate institutions through non-duplicative sequence of courses in career fields;

· Use articulation agreements;

· Investigate the opportunities for concurrent enrollment;

· Utilize work-based and worksite learning as appropriate and available; and
· Utilize educational technology and distance learning, as appropriate, to involve all the participants in the consortium more fully and improve the development and operation of the program.

Furthermore your model meets the definition of a Tech Prep secondary and postsecondary student which is:


Tech Prep Student Definition


A secondary Tech Prep student can be identified as a student that has been enrolled in two (2) career technical education courses as part of the two-year Tech Prep program of study in secondary education (where the 2nd course has been articulated through a credit mechanism to postsecondary).  A Postsecondary education student is identified as a student that successfully completed the secondary education component of a Tech Prep program of study and has enrolled in the postsecondary education component of the program.



The ultimate question is: when all the other requirements are met, will the Chancellor’s Office accept dual and or concurrent enrollment as the articulation portion of the requirement?

Below is the definition of articulation.



An articulation agreement as defined in the act is a written commitment that is agreed upon at the state level or approved annually by the lead administrators of secondary and postsecondary (or secondary and baccalaureate) institutions that:

· Lead to a Tech Prep program designed to provide students with a non-duplicative sequence of courses;

· Lead to a credential, certificate or a degree; and
· Are linked through credit transfer agreements between the two institutions
Our conclusion is that when a grantee chooses to use dual/concurrent enrollment, instead of the standard articulation agreement required by the act, the intent of articulation is satisfied because the result is a non-duplicative sequence of courses that lead to a credential, certificate or a degree and is linked through credit mechanisms. We therefore will accept that under these circumstances dual or concurrent enrollment meets the definition of articulation.

Question 15:
I have a clarifying question to ask on behalf of some of the Tech Prep Coordinators in our region. This is regarding the template grid that you provided in the RFA - the grid includes five years and we are expected to develop the plan through 2012...are we including this current transition year in the grid or are we just using the grid for the upcoming 4 years?
Answer 15:
The grid for the Five-Year Plan encompasses fiscal years:  08-09, 09-10, 10-11, 11-12, 12-13 and we are currently in 07-08.  So as you can see above that is five years without using the transition year
Question 16:
What is the definition of “preparatory services” to assist Tech Prep program participants?

Answer 16:
As stated in the AVA Guide to the Carl D. Perkins VATEA of 1990, the term ‘preparatory services’ means services, programs, or activities designed to assist individuals who are not enrolled in career technical education programs in the selection of, or participation in, an appropriate career technical education or training program, such as:

a) services, programs, or activities related to outreach to or recruitment of potential career technical education students;
b) career counseling and personal counseling;

c) vocational assessment and testing; and

d) other appropriate services, programs and activities.

